
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 147

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2019


EMPLOYMENT GENERATION


147.   SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:


  Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has done any assessment of employment generation in the country during the last five years;

(b) if so, the details and the findings thereof;

(c) whether the Government has given any instructions to the various Ministries in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the response of the Ministries thereto?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (d): Labour Bureau has been conducting Annual Employment Unemployment surveys since 2010 which gives data on a range of employment-unemployment parameters. The five rounds of Annual

Employment Unemployment Surveys (EUS) which have been conducted and results released pertain to the years 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 & 2015-16

respectively. Labour Force Participation Rate (LFPR) & Workers Population Rate (WPR) based on Usual Principal and Subsidiary Status (UPSS) Approach are at Annexure.


The Task Force on improving employment data under the Chairmanship of Vice Chairman, NITI Aayog has inter-alia, recommended that in addition to the (Periodic Labour Force Survey) PLFS, a new time-use survey be conducted and instituted by M/o Statistics & Programme Implementation (MoSPI). It recommended for tapping administrative data from sources like Employee’s Provident Fund Organization (EPFO), Employee State Insurance Corporation (ESIC), National Pension Scheme (NPS), MUDRA Loans etc., to collect data on certain category of workers.

*****


Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 147 FOR 04.02.2019 REGARDING EMPLOYMENT GENERATION


(a) Labour Force Participation Rate based on Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status UPSS (PS+SS) approach for persons aged 15 Years & above based on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th EUS


(in per cent)

M=Male, F=Female, T=Transgender P=Person

*The data related to Transgender (T) is collected for the first time in 5th EUS


(b) Worker Population Rate based on Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status UPSS (PS+SS) approach for persons aged 15 years & above based on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th EUS

                (in per cent)

Survey /Sector

Worker Population Rate under UPSS

RURAL URBAN RURAL  +URBAN

M F T P M F T P M F T P

Second EUS (2011-12) 77.5 32.5 - 56.3 71.3 17.0 - 45.8 75.9 28.5 - 53.6

Third EUS (2012-13) 76.1 28.7 - 53.6 70.4 15.7 - 44.2 74.5 25.0 - 51.0

Fourth EUS (2013-14)  74.3 35.1 - 57.1 71.4 17.5 - 45.5 73.5 29.6 - 53.7

Fifth EUS (2015-16) 75.7 30.2 51.9 53.9 67.1 14.8 36.9 41.8 73.3 25.8 47.2 50.5

M=Male, F=Female, T=Transgender P=Person

*The data related to Transgender (T) is collected for the first time in 5th EUS


Survey /Sector

Labour Force Participation Rate under UPSS

RURAL URBAN RURAL  +URBAN

M F T P M F T P M F T P

Second EUS (2011-12) 79.4 33.9 - 57.9 73.7 19.1 - 48.0 77.9 30.0 - 55.4

Third EUS (2012-13) 78.7 29.9 - 55.5 73.2 17.8 - 46.7 77.2 26.5 - 53.1

Fourth EUS (2013-14)  76.4 36.4 - 58.8 74.0 19.7 - 47.9 75.7 31.1 - 55.6

Fifth EUS (2015-16) 78.0 31.7 52.2 55.8 69.1 16.6 41.2 43.7 75.5 27.4 48.8 52.4

